

Nos. 18-587, 18-588, and 18-589

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS, THE REAL ESTATE ROUNDTABLE,
AND THE ESSENTIAL WORKER IMMIGRATION
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Gavin R. Villareal
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-2500
gavin.villareal@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
[Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover]

DONALD J. TRUMP,
President of the United States, et al.
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, et al.
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN,
Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.
Petitioners,

v.

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, et al.
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	2
Argument	3
I. DACA Provides Necessary Workers for the Struggling U.S. Construction Workforce.....	3
A. DACA recipients and other immigrants are a valuable part of the U.S. labor workforce.	3
B. Threats to the immigrant workforce are threats to the U.S. economy, particularly the construction industry.	7
C. Labor shortages hurt homebuilders and related service industries, and burden the availability of affordable housing.....	8
II. The Decision to Terminate DACA is Subject to Judicial Review	11
A. Reviewability under the APA.....	11
B. The DACA termination decision is reviewable.	16
1. <i>Chaney's</i> presumption does not extend to programmatic rescissions such as occurred here.....	17
2. Agency decisions not to act based on supposed lack of legal authority are subject to judicial review.....	18
3. Actions committed to agency discretion remain subject to constitutionality review.....	21

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	12
<i>Casa de Maryland v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018)	11, 19
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	12, 13, 14
<i>City of Arlington v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	15, 16
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transport, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	17, 18
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	passim
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	20, 21
<i>International Longshoremen’s Association, AFL-CIO v. National Mediation Board</i> , 785 F.2d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	20

<i>Kenney v. Glickman</i> , 96 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	12
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	12
<i>Montana Air Chapter No. 29 v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 898 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14, 15, 20
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Horner</i> , 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	17
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Robbins v. Reagan</i> , 780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134, 163-170 (5th Cir. 2015), cert. granted, 136 S. Ct. 906, and aff'd by an equally divided court, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) (per curiam).....	11, 19
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	21
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	12
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 701	11
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	passim

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ashok Chaluvadi, <i>Top Challenges for Builders: Materials in 2018, Labor in 2019</i> , NAHB: Eye on Housing (Mar. 18, 2019), http://eyeonhousing.org/2019/03/top-challenges-for-builders-materials-in-2018-labor-in-2019/	7
Deloitte, <i>2019 US Travel and Hospitality Outlook</i> , https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/us/Documents/consumer-business/us-consumer-2019-us-travel-and-hospitality-outlook.pdf	5
Exec. Order No. 13,878, 84 Fed. Reg. 30,853 (June 25, 2019)	10
Freddie Mac, <i>The Major Challenge of Inadequate U.S. Housing Supply</i> 1 (Dec. 2018), http://www.freddiemac.com/fmac-resources/research/pdf/201811-Insight-06.pdf	9, 10
Jie Zong, et al., <i>A Profile of Current DACA Recipients by Education, Industry, and Occupation</i> , Migration Policy Inst.: Fact Sheet 7 (Nov. 2017), https://www.migrationpolicy.org/sites/default/files/publications/DACA-Recipients-Work-Education-Nov2017-FS-FINAL.pdf	3, 6, 7

- Jie Zong, et al., *A Profile of Current DACA Recipients by Education, Industry, and Occupation*, Migration Policy Inst.: Fact Sheet 7 (Nov. 2017),
<https://www.migrationpolicy.org/sites/default/files/publications/DACA-Recipients-Work-Education-Nov2017-FS-FINAL.pdf>..... 6
- NAHB, *Housing Market Index: Special Questions on Labor and Subcontractors' Availability* 16 (July 2019),
<http://eyeonhousing.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/July2019-SplQ-REPORT-EXTERNAL.pdf> 8
- NAHB, *Housing Market Index: Special Questions on Significant Problems Builders Faced in 2018 and Expect to face in 2019* (Jan. 2019),
<http://eyeonhousing.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/HMI-Jan-2019-SplQ-REPORTEXTERNALFINAL.pdf> 8
- Natalia Siniavskaia, *Immigrant Workers in the Construction Labor Force*, NAHB (Jan. 2, 2018),
<https://www.nahbclassic.org/generic.aspx?sectionID=734&genericContentID=260375>.....3, 4
- New Am. Econ., *Spotlight on the DACA-Eligible Population* (Feb. 8, 2018),
<https://research.newamericaneconomy.org/report/spotlight-on-the-daca-eligible-population/>..... 6

- Paul Emrath, *Labor and Subcontractor Costs Outpacing Inflation, Raising Home Prices*, NAHB: Eye on Housing (Sept. 10, 2018), <http://eyeonhousing.org/2018/09/labor-and-subcontractor-costs-outpacing-inflation-raising-home-prices/>..... 9
- Paul Emrath, *Labor Shortages Still Hurting Affordability*, NAHB: Eye on Housing (Aug. 5, 2019), <http://eyeonhousing.org/2019/08/labor-shortages-still-hurting-affordability/> 8
- PHI, *U.S. Nursing Assistants Employed in Nursing Homes: Key Facts 3* (2019), <https://phinational.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/US-Nursing-Assistants-2019-PHI.pdf>4, 5
- PHI, *Understanding the Direct Care Workforce: Key Facts & FAQ*, <https://phinational.org/policy-research/key-facts-faq/> (last visited Oct. 3, 2019)..... 5
- Robert Dietz, *Construction Job Openings Up in July*, NAHB: Eye on Housing (Sept. 10, 2019), <https://eyeonhousing.org/2019/09/construction-job-openings-up-in-july/> 6
- Robert Dietz, *Job Openings Slow, Still Higher Year-over-Year*, NAHB: Eye on Housing (Aug. 6, 2019), <http://eyeonhousing.org/2019/08/job-openings-slow-still-higher-year-over-year/> 7

Robert Espinoza, *Immigrants and the Direct Care Workforce*, PHI Research Br. (June 2017), <https://phinational.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/Immigrants-and-the-Direct-Care-Workforce-PHI-June-2017.pdf>..... 4

Rose Quint, *Housing Affordability Holds Steady at a 10-Year Low in the Fourth Quarter*, NAHB: Eye on Housing (Feb. 14, 2019), <http://eyeonhousing.org/2019/02/housing-affordability-holds-steady-at-a-10-year-low-in-the-fourth-quarter/> 10

U.S. Travel Association, *U.S. Travel Answer Sheet*, <https://www.ustravel.org/answersheet> (last visited Oct. 3, 2019)..... 5
